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Forsys Metals Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

 
 
 
 
 
Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting 
 
The consolidated financial statements of Forsys Metals Corp. and the information contained in Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. The 
consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and, where appropriate, reflect management’s best estimates and judgments based on currently 
available information. 
 
Management has developed and maintains a system of internal controls to obtain reasonable assurance that 
transactions are authorized, the financial information reported is accurate and reliable in all material respects and 
that the Company’s assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded. 
 
The Company’s independent auditors, BDO, who are appointed by the Directors, conduct an audit in accordance 
with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Their report outlines the scope of their audit and expresses 
their opinion on the consolidated financial statements. 
 
The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors meet periodically with management and the independent auditors 
to review the scope and results of the annual audit, and to review the consolidated financial statements and 
related financial reporting matters prior to approval of the consolidated financial statements by the Board of 
Directors.  
 
 
 
Signed by         Signed by   
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 				 
 
Marcel Hilmer        Rowen Colman 
Chief Executive Officer       Chief Financial Officer 
 
March 16, 2017 
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77 050 110 275, an Australian company limited by guarantee. BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd and BDO Australia Ltd are members of BDO International Ltd, a UK
company limited by guarantee, and form part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. Liability limited by a scheme approved under
Professional Standards Legislation, other than for the acts or omissions of financial services licensees.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT

To the members of Forsys Metals Corp.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Forsys Metals Corp. (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the
Group), which comprises the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2016, the consolidated
income (loss) statement, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial report, including a
summary of significant accounting policies and the directors’ declaration.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  We are independent of the Group in accordance
with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional
Accountants (IESBA Code) and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical
Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to
our audit of the financial report in Australia.  We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to Note 3 in the financial report which describes the events and/or conditions which
give rise to the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the group’s
ability to continue as a going concern and therefore the group may be unable to realise its assets and
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this
matter.

Management’s responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.



An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Forsys Metals Corp. (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the Group) as at 31 December 2016, and its
financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards.

BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd
Perth, 16 March 2017
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(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

Note 

2016 
$ 

2015 

$ 

ASSETS    

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 5 418,040 881,501 

HST/VAT receivables  4,993 14,364 

Prepaid expenses and other assets  16,646 17,580 

Total current assets  439,679 913,445 

Non-current assets    

Mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs 6 79,274,964 76,218,821 

Property, plant and equipment 7 9,033,952 8,881,593 

Total non-current assets  88,308,916 85,100,414 

Total assets  88,748,595 86,013,859 

    

LIABILIITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Current liabilities     

Trade and other payables 8 244,086 267,605 

Total liabilities  244,086 267,605 

 
Equity    

Share capital   208,828,015 208,175,847 

Accumulated loss   (103,367,994) (101,869,333) 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (16,770,493) (20,333,350) 

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company  88,689,528 85,973,164 

Non-controlling interests  (185,019) (226,910) 

Total equity  88,504,509 85,746,254 

Total liabilities and equity   88,748,595 86,013,859 

Commitments and contingencies 16   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

Approved by the Board of Directors 

 

 

 

Marcel Hilmer     Mark Frewin 

Director      Director 



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Consolidated Income (Loss) Statement 
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(Expressed in Canadian dollars except per share amounts) Note  

2016 
$ 

2015 
$ 

General and administrative expenses 12  (822,935) (1,303,752) 

Interest income    3,155 8,020 

Write-back of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation  6  - 1,410,086 

Write-down of property, plant and equipment 7  (679,047) (1,309,167) 

Loss before income tax   (1,498,827) (1,194,813) 

Income tax expense  13  - - 

Net loss for the year   (1,498,827) (1,194,813) 

Net loss for the year attributable to:     

Non-controlling interests   (166) (1,571) 

Shareholders of the Company   (1,498,661) (1,193,242) 

Net loss per share attributable to shareholders of the Company 
(basic and diluted cents per share)   (1.09) (0.97) 

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   138,127,268 122,675,323 

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 

 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) Note  

2016 
$ 

2015 
$ 

Net loss for the year   (1,498,827) (1,194,813) 

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes      

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income     

Foreign currency translation   3,604,914 (4,941,775) 

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes   3,604,914 (4,941,775) 

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year   2,106,087 (6,136,588) 

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year attributable to:     

Non-controlling interests   41,891 (56,073) 

Shareholders of the Company   2,064,196 (6,080,515) 

   2,106,087 (6,136,588) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  
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(Expressed in Canadian dollars) Note 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Share capital    

Common shares    

Balance as at beginning of year  163,082,241 161,488,991 

Share issuance net of costs 9 504,962 1,593,250 

Balance as at end of year  163,587,203 163,082,241 

Share purchase warrants    

Balance as at beginning of year   1,153,527 936,231 

Issue of warrants  147,206 217,296 

Balance as at end of year  1,300,733 1,153,527 

Contributed surplus    

Balance as at beginning of year  43,906,715 43,906,715 

Share-based compensation 11 - - 

Balance as at end of year  43,906,715 43,906,715 

Equity reserve    

Balance as at beginning of year  33,364 33,364 

Balance as at end of year  33,364 33,364 

Total share capital  208,828,015 208,175,847 

    

    

Accumulated loss    

Balance as at beginning of year  (100,869,333) (100,676,091) 

Loss for the year attributable to shareholders of the Company  (1,498,661) (1,193,242) 

Balance as at end of year  (103,367,994)  (101,869,333)  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (continued) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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(Expressed in Canadian dollars) Note 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (Ioss)    

Foreign currency translation    

Balance as at beginning of year  (20,333,350) (15,446,077) 

Currency translation differences on foreign operations  3,562,857 (4,887,273) 

Balance as at end of year  (16,770,493) (20,333,350) 

Total accumulated comprehensive loss  (16,770,493) (20,333,350) 

    

    

Non-controlling interests    

Balance as at beginning of year  (226,910) (170,837) 

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests  41,891 (56,073) 

Balance as at end of year  (185,019)  (226,910)  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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(Expressed in Canadian dollars) Note  
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Net loss for the year   (1,498,827) (1,194,813) 

Interest income   (3,155) (8,020) 

Items not involving cash:     

  Depreciation   10,987 20,045 

  Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment    (68,259) (7,917) 

  Write-back of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation 6  - (1,410,086) 

  Impairment of property, plant and equipment 7  679,047 1,309,167 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital:     

  Trade and other receivables    9,690 11,149 

   Prepaid expenses and other assets   1,154 9,935 

   Trade and other payables   33,945 (81,347) 

Cash used in operating activities   (835,418) (1,351,887) 

Cash flows from financing activities     

Proceeds from issue of common shares and warrants   660,000 1,840,320 

Share issuance costs   (7,832) (29,774) 

Cash provided from financing activities   652,168 1,810,546 

Cash flows from investing activities     

Interest income   3,155 8,020 

Additions to mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs 6  (354,359) (1,338,986) 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 7  - (4,656) 

Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment   70,503 19,964 

Cash used in investing activities   (280,701) (1,315,658) 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (463,951) (856,999) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   881,501 1,742,603 

Exchange loss on cash held in foreign currency   490 (4,103) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   418,040  881,501  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
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1. Nature of operations 
Forsys Metals Corp. (“Forsys”) and its subsidiary companies (collectively the “Company”) are engaged in the acquisition, 
exploration and development of mineral properties located in Namibia, Africa. The Company’s principal focus is on bringing its 
wholly owned Norasa Uranium Project (“Norasa”) into production. Norasa is the consolidation of the Valencia and Namibplaas 
Uranium Projects. 

As an exploration stage company, the Company’s income is limited to interest income and other incidental income. The 
recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs and property, plant and equipment is 
dependent upon, but not limited to: the existence and economic recovery of mineral reserves in the future; the ability to obtain 
necessary permits and financing to complete the exploration and development of these properties; government policies and 
regulations; and attaining profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of properties. The Company may be adversely 
affected by governmental amendments or changes to mining laws, regulations and requirements in Namibia. 

The Company’s continued operations are dependent on its ability to secure additional equity capital, divest assets or generate 
cash flow from operations in the future, none of which is assured. 

Forsys is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and the primary listing of its common shares is on the 
Toronto Stock Exchange, with secondary listings on the Namibian Stock Exchange and Frankfurt Stock Exchange. The Forsys 
registered office is at 66 Wellington Street West, Toronto Bank Tower, Suite 5300, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5K 1E6. 

 
2. Basis of presentation and adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards  
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and judgments that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the reporting year. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amounts, 
events or action, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates and judgments are significant to 
these financial statements are disclosed in note 4.  

The policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied 
to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on 
March 16, 2017. 

 
3. Summary of significant accounting policies 
The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are described below. 

a) Basis of measurement  

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as modified by the 
revaluation of certain financial assets at fair value.    

b) Principles of consolidation 

These financial statements incorporate the accounts of Forsys Metals Corp. and its subsidiaries. All intercompany balances, 
transactions, income and expenses and profits or losses have been eliminated on consolidation.   

Subsidiaries are consolidated where the Company possesses power over the subsidiary, has exposure of rights variable to 
returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to use its power over the subsidiary to affect its returns. For 
non-wholly owned subsidiaries, the net assets attributable to outside equity shareholders are presented as “non-controlling 
interest” in the equity section of the consolidated balance sheet. Profit for the year that is attributable to non-controlling interests is 
calculated based on the ownership of the minority shareholders in the subsidiary. Entities are fully consolidated from the date on 
which control is obtained by Forsys and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases. 



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
b) Principles of consolidation (continued) 

The Company’s principal subsidiaries are as follows:  

• a 100% interest in Namibian Metals Ltd., a British Virgin Islands based holding company which owns 100% of the 
ordinary shares of Valencia Uranium (Proprietary) Limited, a Namibia based exploration company which holds a 100% 
interest in the Valencia Uranium Project; 

• a 100% interest in Dunefield Mining Company (Proprietary) Limited, a Namibian based exploration company, which 
holds a 100% interest in the Namibplaas Uranium Project; and 

• a 100% interest in Namibian Westport Ltd., an Ontario based holding company which owns all the ordinary shares of 
Westport Resources Namibia (Proprietary) Ltd., a Namibian based holding company which owns 100% of the ordinary 
shares in Razorback Gold Mining Company (Proprietary) Limited which holds a 100% interest in the Ondundu Gold 
Project exploration licence. Westport Resources Namibia (Proprietary) Ltd. also owns 70% of the ordinary shares in 
subsidiary Omatjete Mining Company (Proprietary) Ltd. which holds a 100% interest in the Ondundu Gold Project IP.  

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method of accounting whereby the purchase consideration is 
allocated to the identifiable assets and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition. Provisional fair 
values allocated at a reporting date are finalized within twelve months of the acquisition date with retroactive restatement to the 
acquisition date as required. Incremental costs related to the acquisition costs are expensed as incurred. 

If the transaction does not meet the definition of a business combination the transaction is recorded as an acquisition of an asset. 

c) Foreign currency translation 

The presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, which is also the functional currency of Forsys Metals Corp., 
the parent entity.  The functional currency for each subsidiary is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the 
subsidiary operates. Primary and secondary indicators are used to determine the functional currency (primary indicators have 
priority over secondary indicators). The functional currency for the Company’s subsidiaries which carry out exploration and 
development activities located in Namibia is the Namibian dollar. 

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency of the entity at the exchange rate in effect at the 
transaction date. Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the entity, using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement 
of such transactions and from the re-measurement of monetary items at year-end exchange rates are recognised within general 
and administrative expenses in the consolidated income (loss) statement. Non-monetary items, which are measured using 
historical cost in a foreign currency, are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 

On consolidation, the foreign exploration and development operation is translated from the functional currency of Namibian dollars 
into Canadian dollars, the presentation currency of the Company. Income and expense items are translated using weighted 
average exchange rates that reasonably approximate the exchange rate at the transaction date. Assets and liabilities in the 
consolidated balance sheet are translated at the closing spot exchange rate. Exchange differences on the translation of the net 
assets of entities with functional currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recognized as a separate component of equity 
through other comprehensive income (loss). 

d) Financial instruments 

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments and trade payables. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
financial instrument. Financial instruments are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired 
or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities 
are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.   

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent years is 
dependent upon the classification of the financial instruments as financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 
(“FVTPL”), available-for-sale, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity, or other financial liabilities. For financial instruments, other 
than those classified as FVTPL, transaction costs are added to the initial fair value of the related financial instrument.   

Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values 
recognized in the consolidated income (loss) statement. Financial assets classified as available for-sale are measured at fair 
value with changes in those fair values recognized in other comprehensive income. Financial assets classified as loans and 
receivables, held to maturity or other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method of 
amortization. For financial instruments measured at amortized cost, transaction costs or fees, premiums or discounts earned or 
incurred are recorded, at inception, net against the fair value of the financial instrument. Interest expense is recorded using the 
effective interest method.  



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
d) Financial instruments (continued) 

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are accounted for as follows: 

i) Cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and on hand and other highly-liquid short-term money market instruments 
which have an original term to maturity of three months or less. 

Cash and cash equivalents have been classified as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are initially measured at the 
amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value.  Subsequently, 
loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less any provision for impairment.  

Trade receivables generally have 30 to 60 day terms. Due to their short term nature they are not discounted. Collectability of 
receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Individual debts that are known to be uncollectible are written off when identified.  
An impairment allowance is recognized when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect the 
receivables. 

ii) Investments (shares) 

Available-for-sale investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair 
value. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income. When an available-for-sale investment is sold 
or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from accumulated other comprehensive income to the consolidated 
income (loss) statement. Available-for-sale investments are recorded as non-current assets unless management intends to 
dispose of them within 12 months of the balance sheet date. 

iii) Trade payables 

Trade payables are classified as other financial liabilities and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs and 
subsequently stated at amortized cost. Due to their short term nature they are not discounted. They represent liabilities for goods 
and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Company 
becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured 
and usually paid within 45 days of recognition. 

e) Mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs 

The Company’s activities are directed towards the search, evaluation and development of mineral properties. Major expenditures 
are required to locate and establish ore reserves, to develop metallurgical processes and to construct mining and processing 
facilities at a particular site. 

The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its investment in mineral properties. The Company elected to capitalize 
all costs where such costs have characteristics of an asset relating to the acquisition of, exploration for, and development of 
mineral claims. The cost of mineral properties includes the cash consideration and the fair value of shares issued on the date the 
property is acquired. 

Exploration expenditures typically include costs incurred in the initial search for mineral deposits with economic potential or in the 
process of obtaining more information about existing mineral deposits.  Evaluation expenditures are the costs incurred to 
establish the technical and commercial viability of developing mineral deposits identified through exploration activities or by 
acquisition.  Evaluation expenditures include the cost of (i) establishing the volume and grade of deposits through drilling of core 
samples, trenching and sampling activities in an ore body that is classified as either a mineral resource or a proven and probable 
reserve; (ii) determining the optimal method of extraction and determining metallurgical and treatment processes; (iii) completing 
studies related to surveying, transportation and infrastructure requirements; (iv) permitting activities; and (v) preparing economic 
evaluations to determine whether the development of the mineralized material is commercially justified, including scoping, 
prefeasibility and final feasibility studies.  Administrative expenditures, not directly related to property maintenance, are charged to 
operations as incurred. Mineral property, exploration and evaluation costs capitalized represent property acquisition, exploration 
and evaluation costs and are deferred costs to be charged against operations in the future and do not necessarily reflect the 
present or future values of the particular projects. 

  



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
e) Mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs (continued) 

Once a development mining property and development asset goes into commercial production, it is reclassified as “Producing” 
and the accumulated costs will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production method based on proven and probable reserves 
and resources in the current mine plan. Commercial production occurs when a property is substantially complete and ready for its 
intended use. 

The aggregate costs related to abandoned mineral claims are charged as an expense within the consolidated income (loss) 
statement at the time of any abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of an impairment.  

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any mineral properties, exploration and evaluation cost is dependent on successful 
development and commercial exploitation or alternatively, sale of the respective area of interest.  

f) Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment charges. Cost 
includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s 
carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits 
associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of a replaced asset 
is derecognized when replaced. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged as an expense in the consolidated income (loss) 
statement during the year in which they are incurred. 

The costs of assets in the course of construction are capitalized as capital work-in-progress and not depreciated. The cost of 
capital work-in-progress comprises its purchase price and any costs attributable to bringing it into working condition for its 
intended use.  Capital work-in-progress also includes deposits on long lead items. On completion, the cost of construction is 
transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment and depreciation commences when the asset is ready for 
its intended use. Mine development costs are accumulated and carried forward at cost until the completion of the mine. On 
completion, the asset is amortized using the unit of production basis. 

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of the asset less its residual value. Assets which are 
unrelated to production are depreciated according to a straight-line basis including vehicles over three years and office furniture 
and equipment over five years. Where a unit-of-production methodology is used, the assets are depreciated to their estimated 
residual value over the useful life defined by management’s best estimate of recoverable reserves and resources in the current 
mine plan. When assets are retired or sold, the resulting gains or losses are reflected in general and administrative expenses in 
the consolidated income (loss) statement. The Company allocates the amount initially recognized in respect of an item of 
property, plant and equipment to its significant parts and depreciates separately each such part. Residual values, method of 
depreciation and useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. 

g) Asset Impairment 

i) Financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such 
evidence exists, the Company recognises an impairment loss, as follows: 

Financial assets carried at amortized cost: The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original effective interest rate. The carrying 
amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance account. 

Available-for-sale financial assets: If the value of an investment in shares declines below the carrying amount, the Company 
undertakes qualitative and quantitative assessments to determine whether the decline is significant or prolonged.  The Company 
considers all relevant facts and circumstances, particularly the length of time and extent to which the fair value has been less than 
the carrying amount. 

If an unrealized loss on an available-for-sale investment has been recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”) and it is 
determined to be either significant or prolonged, any cumulative loss that had been recognized in OCI is reclassified as an 
impairment loss in the consolidated income (loss) statement. The reclassification adjustment is calculated as the difference 
between the acquisition cost (net of any principal repayment and amortization) and current fair value, less any impairment loss on 
that financial asset previously recognized in the consolidated income (loss) statement. If the value of a previously impaired 
available-for-sale equity investment subsequently recovers, additional unrealized gains are recorded through OCI and the 
previously recorded impairment losses are not subject to reversal through the consolidated income (loss) statement. 
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
g) Asset impairment (continued) 

ii) Non-financial assets 

Mineral property, exploration and evaluation assets in the exploration stage 

At each reporting date, management reviews whether there is any indication that mineral property, exploration and evaluation 
assets may be impaired. Impairment indicators may include expiry of exploration rights, absence of budgeted expenditure, 
commercially unviable quantities of mineral resources and unlikely recovery of the carrying values through development of the 
mineral property. Mineral property, exploration and evaluation assets in the exploration stage may be written down to their 
recoverable amount if their carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount. 

Mineral property, exploration and evaluation assets transferred to mine development 

Once the Company decides to proceed to development, mineral property, exploration and evaluation assets from the exploration 
stage are transferred to mine development and tested for impairment. The recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order 
to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual 
asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. For the purpose of 
measuring recoverable amounts assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows 
(cash-generating units or CGUs). Cash-generating units are individual operating mines or exploration and development projects. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Fair value less costs of disposal is 
determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between 
knowledgeable and willing parties. For mining assets this would generally be determined based on the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows arising from the continued development, use or eventual disposal of the asset. In assessing these 
cash flows and discounting them to present value, assumptions used are those that an independent market participant would 
consider appropriate. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of the 
assets in their present form and from their disposal are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 
amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately 
as an expense in the income (loss) statement. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is increased to the 
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that 
would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or cash-generating unit in prior years. A 
reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in earnings immediately.  

Management estimates of mineral prices, recoverable reserves, and operating, capital and reclamation costs are subject to 
certain risks and uncertainties that may affect the recoverability of mineral property costs. Although management has made its 
best estimate of these factors, it is possible that changes could occur in the near term that could adversely affect management’s 
estimate of the net cash flow to be generated from its projects. 

Property, plant and equipment  

The Company’s management performs impairment tests on property, plant and equipment when events or circumstances indicate 
that a tangible asset may be impaired. 

Where an indication of impairment exists, management makes a formal estimate of the recoverable amount. Where the carrying 
amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered to be impaired and is written down to its recoverable 
amount through a charge to earnings.  When the asset does not generate cash flows which are independent from other assets, 
the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

Tangible assets that have been impaired in prior years are tested for possible reversal of impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the impairment has reversed. If the impairment has reversed, the carrying amount of the asset is 
increased to its recoverable amount but not beyond the carrying amount which would have been determined had no impairment 
loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in earnings immediately. 

It is reasonably possible that certain events could adversely affect management’s estimates of fair value and the need for, as well 
as the amount of, provision for impairment in the carrying value of mineral interests and related assets.  Where estimates of future 
cash flows are not available and where other conditions suggest impairment, management assesses if carrying value can be 
recovered and provides for impairment if so indicated, by reducing the carrying value of the property to its estimated fair value. 
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
h) Provisions   

Provisions are recognized in other liabilities when: the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past 
event; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount of the 
obligation can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the 
expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting year. Any increase in the provision due to the passage of 
time is recognized as a finance cost. 

i) Restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental obligations 

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the 
exploration or development of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site 
preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying 
amount of the asset, along with a corresponding liability as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. The timing of the 
actual rehabilitation expenditure is dependent on a number of factors such as the life and nature of the asset, the operating 
license conditions and, when applicable, the environment in which the mine operates. 

Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs 
are charged against income in the consolidated income (loss) statement over the economic life of the related asset, through 
amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight line method. The corresponding liability is progressively increased 
as the effect of discounting unwinds creating an expense recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

Decommissioning costs are also adjusted for changes in estimates. Those adjustments are accounted for as a change in the 
corresponding capitalized cost, except where a reduction in costs is greater than the unamortized capitalized cost of the related 
assets, in which case the capitalized cost is reduced to nil and the remaining adjustment is recognized as an expense or credit in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

The operations of the Company have been, and may in the future be, affected from time to time in varying degree by changes in 
environmental regulations, including those for site restoration costs.  Both the likelihood of new regulations and their overall effect 
upon the Company are not predictable. 

Currently the Company does not have a significant restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligation as the disturbance to 
date is minimal.  As the project progresses, management will assess whether an obligation has arisen.  At the point where such 
liability arises, the financial statement adjustment required will be to increase the project’s carrying value and related liability by 
the discounted value of the total liability. 

j) Income taxes 

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred taxes. Income tax is recognized in the income (loss) statement except 
to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the 
income tax is also recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively. 

Current income tax for each taxable entity is the expected tax payable on the local taxable income for the year, using local tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and includes any adjustment to tax payable or recoverable in 
respect of previous years.  

Deferred income tax is recognized on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the consolidated 
financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable income, and is accounted for using the 
liability method.  Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are generally 
recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable taxable income will be available against which 
those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary differences 
arise from goodwill or from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction which affects neither taxable income nor 
the accounting income. Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except 
where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary 
difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no 
longer probable sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. To the extent that an 
asset not previously recognized fulfills the criteria for recognition, a deferred income tax asset is recorded. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured on an undiscounted basis at the rates that are expected to apply in the 
years when the deferred tax asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates which have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflect the tax 
consequences that would flow from the manner in which the Company expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of its 
assets and liabilities. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.  
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
j) Income taxes (continued) 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against 
current tax liabilities, and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to 
settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 

k) Share capital 

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as 
a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 

l) Share-based compensation 

The Company has a stock option compensation plan for its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value is 
measured at the grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the applicable vesting period as an 
increase in share-based compensation cost and contributed surplus. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted.  When 
such stock options are exercised, the proceeds received by the Company, together with the respective amount from contributed 
surplus, are credited to share capital.  At each balance sheet reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to 
reflect the actual number of share options which are expected to vest. For expired and cancelled options that have vested, 
compensation expense is not reversed and the related credit remains in contributed surplus.  

The Company has outstanding share purchase warrants. The fair value is measured at the issuance date and each issuance is 
recognized as an increase in share-based compensation cost, or capitalised to mineral properties, exploration and evaluation 
costs if issued in conjunction with the acquisition of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation assets, and contributed surplus. 
The fair value of the warrants granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms 
and conditions upon which the warrants were issued. When such warrants are exercised, the proceeds received by the Company, 
together with the respective amount from contributed surplus, are credited to share capital. 

m) Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income (loss) for the year by the weighted average number of shares 
outstanding during the year.  

Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if additional common shares are assumed to be issued 
under securities which entitle their holders to obtain common shares in the future. Diluted earnings per share is computed by 
dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares, plus the effects of dilutive common share 
equivalents such as stock options.  The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and other similar instruments 
is computed using the treasury method. Under this method, proceeds deemed to be received on the exercise of “in the money” 
options and warrants in the per-share calculation are deemed to be applied to reacquire common shares at the average market 
price for the year. 

In a loss per share calculation the effect of potential issuance of shares under options and warrants would be anti-dilutive, 
accordingly, basic and diluted loss per share are the same. As at December 31, 2016 and 2015 there were 3,050,000 and 
3,600,000 options outstanding, respectively, which are antidilutive. Also at December 31, 2016 and 2015 there were 13,307,998 
and 12,517,999 warrants outstanding, respectively, which are antidilutive. 

n) Interest income 

Interest income is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts 
estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument) to the net carrying amount of the financial 
asset. 

o) Value added tax (VAT) 

Expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of associated VAT, unless the VAT incurred is not recoverable from the 
taxation authority. In this case it is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense. 

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of VAT receivable or payable. The net amount of VAT recoverable 
from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included in trade and other receivables on the balance sheet. 

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The VAT components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which 
are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as changes in non-cash operating working capital. 
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
p) Accounting standards and interpretations issued not yet adopted 
A number of new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards are not yet effective for the year ended 
December 31, 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. This listing of standards, interpretations 
and amendments issued includes those that the Company reasonably expects to have an impact on disclosures, financial position 
or performance when applied in the future. The Company intends to adopt these standards when they become effective.  
i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issued as a complete version in July 2014. It replaces the guidance in IAS 39 that relates 

to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model 
and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost, fair value through OCI and fair 
value through P&L. The basis of classification depends on the entity’s business model and the contractual cash flow 
characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value through 
profit or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair value in OCI without recycling permitted. There 
is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial 
liabilities there were no changes to classification and measurement except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in 
other comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for 
hedge effectiveness by replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship between the 
hedged item and hedging instrument and for the “hedged ratio” to be the same as the one management actually use for risk 
management purposes. Contemporaneous documentation is still required but is different to that currently prepared under IAS 
39. The standard is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard from 
January 1, 2018 will not have a material impact on the Company. 

ii) IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, establishes the principles that an entity shall apply to report useful 
information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows from 
a contract with a customer. It replaces IAS 11, IAS 18, IFRIC 13, IFRIC 15, IFRIC 18 and SIC-31. This standard is applicable 
to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard from January 1, 2018 will not 
have a material impact on the Company. 

iii) IFRS 16, Leases (effective from January 1, 2019). One of the key changes to IFRS 16 Leases is that lessees are required to 
recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is insignificant in 
value. IFRS 16 will result in lessees recognizing most leases on the balance sheet. As the Company has no leases, the 
impact of this standard is expected to be minimal. 

q) Going concern 

This report is prepared on the going concern basis which assumes the continuity of normal business activity and the realization of 
assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business. 

The Company incurred a net loss of $1,498,827 during the year ended December 31, 2016 and as of that date the Company had 
current assets of $439,679 (2015: $913,445) including cash and cash equivalents of $418,040 (2015: $881,501). Net cash used 
in operating activities for the year was $835,418 (2015: $1,351,887). 

These conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going 
concern. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is principally dependent upon its ability to secure funds by 
raising capital from equity markets or by other means, and by managing cash flows in line with available funds, and/or the 
successful development of its exploration assets. 

The Board of Directors are confident of the ability of the Company to raise capital as and when required, which has been 
demonstrated by the Company raising $660,000 before costs during the 2016 financial year (2015: $1,840,320). The Board of 
Directors are satisfied there are sufficient funds to meet the Group’s working capital requirements as at the date of this report. 
Subsequent to period end the Company expects to receive additional funding through an equity raise. 

The Board of Directors have reviewed the business outlook and the assets and liabilities of the Company and are of the opinion 
that the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate as they believe the Company will continue to be successful in securing 
additional funds as and when the need to raise funds arises. 

Should the entity not be able to continue as a going concern, it may be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities 
other than in the ordinary course of business, and at amounts that differ from those stated in the financial statements and that the 
financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or 
liabilities that might be necessary should the entity not continue as a going concern. 
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4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments and/or 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. These judgments 
and estimates are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and knowledge of the relevant facts and 
circumstances having regard to prior experience and expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised and in any future 
year affected. Further details of the nature of these estimates and assumptions may be found in the relevant notes to the 
consolidated financial statements.  

The key areas are summarized below. 
Accounting estimates 
Determination of ore reserves and resources for mining properties 

Reserves are estimates of the amount of product that can be economically and legally extracted from the Company’s properties. 
In order to estimate reserves, estimates are required about a range of geological, technical and economic factors, including 
quantities, grades, production techniques, recovery rates, production costs, transport costs, commodity demand, commodity 
prices and exchange rates. 

Estimating the quantity and/or grade of reserves requires the size, shape and depth of ore bodies or fields to be determined by 
analyzing geological data such as drilling samples. This process may require complex and difficult geological judgments to 
interpret the data. As a result, management will form a view of forecast sales prices, based on current and long-term historical 
average price trends. 

Estimates are based on information compiled by or under the supervision of a qualified person as defined under National 
Instrument 43-101, Standards of Disclosures for Mineral Projects within Canada.  

Changes in the proven and probable reserves estimates may result in the requirement to perform an impairment test which may 
impact the carrying value of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs and property, plant and equipment. 

Share-Based Compensation 

The fair value of stock options is determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Significant estimates are required to 
determine expected volatility, weighted average life of options and estimated forfeiture. The Company determines these 
assumptions mainly by reference to historical experience. If actual results are significantly different from these assumptions, there 
could be a material impact to the amount recorded for these financial instruments.	
Warrants 

The fair value of warrants is determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Significant estimates are required to 
determine expected volatility, weighted average life of warrants and estimated forfeiture. The Company determines these 
assumptions mainly by reference to historical experience. If actual results are significantly different from these assumptions, there 
could be a material impact to the amount recorded for these financial instruments. 

Accounting judgments 

Areas of significant judgment that have the most significant impact on the financial statements are as follows: 

Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets 

At each balance sheet date the Company undertakes a review of the carrying value of its available-for-sale financial assets as set 
out in its accounting policy in note 3(g) on asset impairment. This assessment requires management to use judgment to 
determine if any decline in value of available-for-sale investments below cost is significant or prolonged including consideration of 
the circumstances such as the nature of the investment, percentage and duration of the decline and certain other qualitative 
factors. 

Recoverability of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs and property, plant and equipment  

The Company undertakes a review of the carrying value of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs and property, 
plant and equipment whenever events or changes indicate their carrying values may exceed their estimated net recoverable 
amount. If it is determined that the carrying value of assets cannot be recovered the estimated unrecoverable amounts are 
recorded in the income (loss) statement.  The process of estimating the recoverable amount requires significant judgement in 
evaluating and assessing available geological and geophysical data, estimates of reserves and resources, future commodity 
prices, production costs, sustaining capital requirements, foreign exchange rates, discount rates, and inflation and income tax 
rates. If it is determined that the carrying value of assets cannot be recovered the unrecovered amounts are recorded in the 
income (loss) statement as an impairment charge. 
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4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 
Accounting judgements (continued) 

Capital work-in-progress 

Included in property, plant and equipment is capital work-in-progress for long-lead time items which are required to bring the 
Norasa mine into production. Final delivery and installation of some long-lead time items has been put on hold pending 
completion of financing arrangements which will allow a formal decision by the Company’s board for the development of the 
Norasa uranium mine to proceed. In the event that a decision is made not to proceed with mine development, or if a decision is 
made to use a different processing method, the Company will reassess costs already capitalized for impairment and will attempt 
to recover costs by resale. 

Based on the current feasibility study for Norasa the Company has concluded that the rod mill included in capital work-in-progress 
will not be utilised and therefore it has been measured at fair value less cost of disposal.  

Deferred tax assets 

Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized on the balance sheet. Deferred tax assets 
including those arising from unutilized tax losses require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate 
future taxable earnings in future years in order to utilize any deferred tax asset which has been recognized. Estimates of future 
taxable income are based on forecast cash flows and the application of substantially enacted tax rates expected to apply in each 
jurisdiction. At the current balance sheet date, no deferred tax assets have been recognized as no production decision has been 
made with respect to the Company’s mineral properties. 
 
5. Cash and cash equivalents 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Cash at bank and on hand 418,040 881,501 

Cash and cash equivalents 418,040 881,501 
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6. Mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs 
a) The Company’s investment in Mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs is as follows. 

 
Norasa Ondundu Mineral 

 
Uranium Gold Properties 

 Project Project Total 
 $ $ $ 
Balance at January 1, 2015 75,392,836 1,827,916 77,220,752 

Additions to exploration and evaluation costs 1,096,012 36,426 1,132,438 

Write-back of mineral properties, exploration and evaluation - 1,410,086 1,410,086 

Foreign exchange movement (3,276,074) (268,381) (3,544,455) 

Balance at December 31, 2015 73,212,774 3,006,047 76,218,821 

Additions to exploration and evaluation costs 296,499 - 296,499 
Foreign exchange movement 2,552,542 207,102 2,759,644 
Balance at December 31, 2016 76,061,815 3,213,149 79,274,964 

b) The Company holds the following licences in relation to mineral properties in Namibia, Africa which have mineral property, 
exploration and evaluation costs capitalized on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2016. 

Norasa Uranium Project 
The Norasa Uranium Project is the consolidation of the fully licenced Valencia Uranium Project and the adjacent exploration 
stage Namibplaas Uranium Project in Namibia. 

Valencia Uranium Project 
Through its wholly owned subsidiary Valencia Uranium (Proprietary) Limited, the Company holds Mining Licence ML149 for the 
Valencia Uranium Project. This Mining Licence was granted effective June 23, 2008 for a period of 25 years until June 22, 2033. 

Namibplaas Uranium Project 
The Exclusive Prospecting Licence (“EPL”) 3638 for Namibplaas is held by Dunefield Mining Company (Proprietary) Limited 
which is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. EPL 3638 was renewed for a further two year period to November 6, 2017. 

Ondundu Gold Project 
The Company holds a 100% interest in Razorback Mining Company (Proprietary) Limited (“Razorback”), which owns 100% of 
EPL 3195 incorporating the Ondundu Gold Project (“Ondundu”). The Company also owns 70% interest in Omatjete Mining 
Company (Proprietary) Limited (“Omatjete”), which owns 100% of the Ondundu IP. This minority shareholding is recorded as a 
30% non-controlling interest in Omatjete. 

In February 2015 the Ministry of Mines and Energy of the Republic of Namibia renewed EPL 3195 until February 3, 2017. In 
October 2016 a renewal application for a further two year period was lodged. The licence remains in good standing. 
 
Effective January 11, 2016 the Company executed a Heads of Agreement (“Earn-in”) with respect to Ondundu with B2Gold Mining 
Investments Limited and B2Gold Namibia (Proprietary) Limited (together “B2Gold”). The Earn-In gives B2Gold the right to earn up 
to a 100% interest in Razorback if B2Gold expend earn-in contributions accross three consequitive earn-in periods. On 18 
November 2016 the Company received a First Earn-In Notice from B2Gold indicating B2Gold had expended the first USD 
900,000 on exploration and was entitled to a 25% share in Razorback. The Company has analysed the expenditure details and 
has  issued the first tranche of shares to B2Gold.  

At December 31, 2015 the company reversed the previous impairment of $1,410,086 to the profit and loss to restate the value of 
Ondundu in line with the value attributed to the project by the B2Gold Earn-in.  
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7. Property, plant and equipment 
The property, plant and equipment balance consists of the following: 

   
Office 

 
Capital work- 

 
  

Vehicles Furniture Equipment in- progress Total 
Cost or Fair Value $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance at January 1, 2015 204,405 26,557 176,682 11,514,816 11,922,460 

Additions 

 

- 4,656 - - 4,656 

Disposals  (55,437) - - - (55,437) 

Write-down - - - (1,309,167) (1,309,167) 

Foreign exchange movement (15,384) (1,535) (19,409) (1,338,581) (1,374,909) 

Balance at December 31, 2015 133,584 29,678 157,273 8,867,068 9,187,603 

Disposals  (131,629) (5,134) (6,316) - (143,079) 
Write-down - - - (679,047) (679,047) 
Foreign exchange movement  (1,955) 707 14,193 844,483 857,428 
Balance at December 31, 2016 - 25,251 165,150 9,032,504 9,222,905 

 

Accumulated Depreciation      
Balance at January 1, 2015 184,126 21,380 153,818 - 359,324 

Depreciation  5,013 4,129 10,903 - 20,045 

Disposals  (43,390) - - - (43,390) 

Foreign exchange movement (14,164) (866) (14,939) - (29,969) 

Balance at December 31, 2015 131,585 24,643 149,782 - 306,010 

Depreciation 

 

- 4,774 6,213 - 10,987 
Disposals (129,689) (5,134) (6,012) - (140,835) 
Foreign exchange movement  (1,896) 670 14,017 - 12,791 
Balance at December 31, 2016 - 24,953 164,000 - 188,953 

       Net book value      
At December 31, 2015 1,999 5,035 7,491 8,867,068 8,881,593 

At December 31, 2016 - 298 1,150 9,032,504 9,033,952 

At December 31, 2016, included in property, plant and equipment of $9,033,952 (December 31, 2015 - $8,881,593) is capital 
work-in-progress of $9,032,504 (December 31, 2015 - $8,867,068). 

In order to achieve production at the Norasa Uranium Project the Company identified certain critical long-lead items required to 
bring the mine into production. At December 31, 2016 capital work-in-progress includes $2,369,461 incurred to date for an access 
road to the Valencia mine site which is now complete, $6,270,381 to fabricate a crusher (currently in storage in Namibia) and 
deposits of $392,662 for construction of hydro infrastructure. Installation of the crusher at the Norasa mine site has been put on 
hold pending completion of suitable financing arrangements and a formal decision by the Company’s Board of Directors for the 
development of the Norasa Uranium Project. 

Capital work-in-progress also includes $2,658,846 incurred for costs to fabricate three rod mills (currently stored in South Africa). 
The current Feasibility Study indicates a sag mill will be more efficient and therefore the rod mills will not be utilised. At December 
31, 2016 management has reviewed the carrying value of the rod mills and reduced the carrying value to $Nil being the estimated 
sale value net of selling costs. The resulting write-down of $679,047 (2015: $1,309,167) has been expensed through the 
consolidated income (loss) statement.  

A fair value measurement of level 3 has been applied to the rod mills in capital work-in-progress with the value based on prices or 
valuation techniques that require inputs which are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.   

 



FORSYS METALS Corp. 
(An exploration stage company) 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

 

Forsys	Metals	Corp.	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	for	the	Year	Ended	December	31,	2016																																																																																																													21	

	

8. Trade and other payables 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Trade payables 12,382 76,059 

Other payables 231,704 191,546 

 244,086 267,605 

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on a 45 day term. Other payables represent accruals for 
professional fees, employee benefits and vacation entitlements that are expected to be settled within 12 months. 

 
9. Share capital 
Authorized  

The Company is authorized to issue: 

 An unlimited number of Class A common shares without par value 

 An unlimited number of redeemable, voting non-participating Class B shares (2) 

 An unlimited number of Class C shares with rights and privileges to be determined by the Forsys Board of Directors (2) 

Issued 

A summary of the issued and outstanding Class A common shares and the associated dollar amounts is presented below: 

 

Num Number of 
Common Shares 

Amount 
$ 

Balance as at January 1, 2015 119,295,422 161,488,991 

Share issuance (net of costs $29,774) 15,615,999 1,593,250 

Balance as at December 31, 2015 134,911,421 163,082,241 

Share issuance (net of costs $7,832) (1) 11,000,000 504,962 

Balance as at December 31, 2016 145,911,421 163,587,203 

(1) On September 15, 2016 Forsys completed a private placement and issued 11,000,000 Class A common shares and 
5,499,999 Class A common share purchase warrants at a price of $0.06 per share resulting in total share consideration of 
$512,794 and warrant fair value consideration of $147,206 after deducting issuance costs of $7,832. 

(2) The Company has not issued any Class B or Class C shares. 

  	
10. Warrants 
On September 15, 2016 the Company issued 5,499,999 Class A common share purchase warrants as part of units issued 
through a private placement to fund the Norasa Uranium Project and for general working capital. Each warrant entitles the holder 
to purchase one Class A common share for $0.075 at any time until expiry at 5pm on September 14, 2018. 

On October 21, 2016 a total of 4,710,000 Class A common share purchase warrants expired at an exercise price of $0.35.	

A summary of the Company’s warrants outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2016 is presented below: 

Issue Date Exercise Price Warrants 
Outstanding 

Warrants 
Exercisable Expiry Date 

October 13, 2015  $0.24 7,807,999 7,807,999 October 12, 2017 

September 15, 2016 $0.075 5,499,999 5,499,999 September 14, 2018 

  13,307,998 13,307,998  
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11. Stock options 
Forsys has established a stock option plan to provide additional incentive to its officers, directors, employees and consultants for 
their efforts on behalf of the Company in the conduct of its affairs. Under this stock option plan, as amended in 2008, the 
Company is authorized to grant a maximum of 12,000,000 stock options to its directors, officers, employees and consultants to 
acquire Class A common shares. At December 31, 2016 an aggregate of 3,050,000 options have been granted and are 
outstanding (net of forfeitures and cancellations) under this plan and 3,941,666 stock options had been exercised since 1998. As 
a result, as at December 31, 2016, 5,008,334 (December 31, 2015 – 4,458,334) options were available for issuance. 

The term of the stock options is five years from the date of issue and the exercise price of any stock option granted shall not be 
lower than the market price of the Company’s Class A common shares on the date on which the grant of the option is approved 
by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors determines the number of stock options, the date or dates on which the options 
should be granted and the terms and conditions attached to each option within the limits prescribed by applicable law. 

A summary of the activity in the Company’s stock option plan is presented below.  

 2016  2015 

 
 

Number of 
Options 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 
Price Per 

Share $ 

 Number of 
Options 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price Per 
Share $ 

Stock options outstanding, beginning of the year 3,600,000 0.74  4,125,000 0.76 

Transactions during the year:      

   Forfeited (550,000) (1.41)  (525,000) (0.87) 

Stock options outstanding at end of year   3,050,000 0.62  3,600,000 0.74 

Stock options exercisable at end of year 3,050,000 0.62  3,600,000 0.74 

A summary of the Company’s options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2016 is presented below: 

Grant Date Exercise Price Options 
Outstanding 

Options 
Exercisable Expiry Date 

March 16, 2012 $0.95 1,300,000 1,300,000 March 16, 2017 

June 12, 2012 $0.88 200,000 200,000 June 12, 2017 

September 09, 2014 $0.31 1,550,000 1,550,000 September 09, 2019 

  3,050,000 3,050,000  

 

No options were granted during the year ended December 31, 2016. 

During the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 share-based compensation of $Nil (2015 - $Nil) was expensed within 
general and administrative expenses and $Nil (2015 - $Nil) was included in mineral properties, exploration and evaluation costs. 

The fair values of stock options with vesting provisions are amortized following a graded vesting method as share-based 
compensation expense over the applicable vesting periods. At December 31, 2016, the Company has a maximum value of 
unvested share-based compensation expense of $Nil (2015 - $Nil) to be recognized in future years. 
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12. Expenses by nature 

The elements of general and administrative expense in the consolidated income (loss) statement are as follows: 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 
Consulting fees 507,416 638,667 

Salaries, directors fees and benefits 148,261 193,519 

Professional fees 58,653 121,224 

Public company costs 76,167 103,158 

Marketing, administration and other corporate costs 69,028 152,751 

Travel 20,426 56,466 

Depreciation 10,986 25,232 

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment  (68,259) (7,917) 

(Gain) loss on foreign exchange 257 20,652 

General and administrative expense for year 822,935 1,303,752 

 
 
13. Income taxes 
The difference between the Company’s income tax provision calculated using the statutory rate and the reported amount is as 
follows: 

   2016   2015 
 $ % $ % 

Loss before income taxes (1,498,827)  (1,194,813)  

Income tax recovery at statutory rates (397,189) (26.5) (316,625) (26.5) 

Difference between Canadian and foreign statutory rates (70,705) (4.7) (81,633) (6.8) 

Other  (300) 0.0 54,997 4.6 

Tax effects of tax losses for which no DTA was recognised 468,194 31.2 343,261 28.7 

Income tax expense - - - - 

The tax rates used for the 2016 and 2015 reconciliations above is 26.5% which is the corporate tax rate applicable to the 
Company in Canada. 
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13. Income taxes 
b) Canadian operations 

The following are the temporary differences that give rise to a deferred tax asset which management has not recognized 
because it does not meet the recognition criteria under IAS 12.   

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Resource deductions 171,093 171,093 

Property, plant and equipment 52,227 52,227 

Investments 400,000 400,000 

Offering costs - - 

Non-capital losses carried forward expiring from 2025 to 2032 13,480,093 12,620,034 

Capital losses carried forward (1) 1,348,000 1,348,000 

 15,451,413 14,591,354 

(1) Capital losses from cancellation of Angus Mining Inc. shares and warrants that have no expiry date. 

c) Namibian operations 

There are deductible temporary differences of approximately $9,401,607 (2015 - $9,378,368) from the Namibian operations 
which are not recognized because the deferred tax asset does not meet the recognition criteria under IAS 12. 

 
14. Fair Value measurement 
The Company’s principal financial instruments are cash and cash equivalents, investments and trade payables. Financial 
instruments are classified into one of five categories: assets and liabilities held at fair value through profit and loss, held-to 
maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and other financial liabilities. The carrying values 
of the Company’s financial instruments are classified into the following categories: 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Recurring measurements   

Financial Assets    

Loans and receivables (1) 418,040 881,501 

Financial Liabilities    

Other financial liabilities (2) 12,382 76,059 

(1) Comprises cash and cash equivalents. 
(2) Comprises trade payables. 

  

Each level is based on the transparency of the inputs used to measure the fair values of assets and liabilities: 

Level 1 - Values based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for 
identical assets and liabilities, 

Level 2 – Values based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs which are observable either directly 
or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability,  

Level 3 – Values based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs which are both unobservable and significant to 
the overall fair value measurement.   

The Company applies a fair value measurement hierarchy to assets and liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet carried at fair 
value. This applies to available-for-sale financial assets consisting of the Company’s investment in shares of Angus Mining Inc. 
The available-for-sale financial assets are a level 1 input as fair value is determined by reference to quoted marked prices in 
active markets. Additionally, fair value measurement has been applied to capital work-in-progress as detailed in note 7. 

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair values for both financial assets 
and non-financial assets and liabilities. The fair value has been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based 
on the methods described below. Where applicable additional information on the assumptions used to determine fair value is 
included in the notes related to the specific asset or liability.  
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14. Fair Value measurement (continued) 
Financial Risk Management 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of risks arising from financial instruments. These risks, and management’s 
objectives, policies and procedures for managing these risks, are discussed below.  

i) Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter party’s inability to fulfil its payment objectives. The Company’s credit risk 
primarily relates to cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables. The Company manages its credit risk over cash and cash 
equivalents by purchasing short-term investment grade securities, such as banker’s acceptances and bank deposit notes issued 
by Canadian banks. Under the Company’s risk management policy, allowable counterparty exposure limits are determined by the 
level of the rating unless exceptional circumstances apply. A rating of “A”- grade or equivalent is the minimum allowable rating 
required as assessed by international credit rating agencies. 

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the 
Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk. Total receivables of $4,993 at December 31, 2016 were classified as other 
receivables. 

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015 there were no receivables past due or impaired. The Company does not have a provision 
against its trade and other receivables at December 31, 2016 and 2015. 

Due to the short term nature of trade and other receivables, their carrying value approximates fair value. Collateral is not held as 
security, nor is it the Company’s policy to transfer or sell receivables to structured entities. 

ii) Liquidity risk  
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial liabilities as they come due. 
The Company's approach to managing its liquidity risk is to prepare company-wide rolling cash forecasts to determine the funding 
required to support the Company’s normal operating activities on an ongoing basis. At December 31, 2016 the Company had 
cash and cash equivalents of $418,040 (2015 $881,501) trade and other receivables of $4,993 (2015 $14,364) and financial 
liabilities consisting of trade payables of $12,382 (2015 $76,059). 

iii) Market risk  
Market risk is the risk that changes in market price, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company’s future 
cash flows and earnings. The impact of each of these components is discussed below. 

Price risk – The Company is not exposed to equity securities price risk.  

Interest rate risk	-	Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s current exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates 
primarily to the Company’s cash and cash equivalents. At December 31, 2016 these investments consisted primarily of interest 
bearing bank deposits issued by Canadian banks. The Company also holds cash and cash equivalents in bank accounts that 
earn variable interest rates. Because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not 
have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of December 31, 2016. Future cash flows from interest income on cash and 
cash equivalents will be affected by interest rate fluctuations. As of December 31, 2016, management estimates that if interest 
rates had moved by 0.5%, (i.e. 50 basis points), assuming all other variables remained constant, the impact on the net loss would 
have been an increase/decrease of $2,500. Future fluctuations in interest rates will impact the Company’s cost of capital which it 
will require in order to develop its mineral properties. The Company’s weighted average interest rate on bank deposits during the 
year was 0.6% (2015 – 0.9%). 

Foreign currency risk - The Company’s foreign currency exposures currently related to the currency in which expenses for 
exploration and development occur. Future profitability may be materially impacted by fluctuations between the Namibian dollar in 
which production costs will be incurred and the US dollar in which most sales of uranium occur. The Company retains 
substantially all of its cash with its parent in Canadian dollars until it is required by its foreign subsidiaries. Expenses are incurred 
in Canadian dollars, United States dollars, Namibian dollars, Australian dollars, Euros and British Pounds. The Company is 
subject to gains and losses due to fluctuations in these currencies. At December 31, 2016 the Company has no exposure to 
foreign currency risk through trade and other payables. 
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15. Capital management 
The Company’s objective when managing capital resources is to ensure it has sufficient capital to support its ongoing operations 
including a sufficient level of funds to support continued exploration and development in Namibia and to provide returns for 
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk 
characteristics of the Company’s assets. The Board of Directors of Forsys has not yet made a formal decision to develop the 
Norasa mine, pending the completion of feasibility studies and satisfactory financing arrangements. Management will consider the 
issue of senior debt, convertible investments, other financial instruments and strategic partners as a means to finance 
development of the Norasa uranium project while minimizing equity dilution. The Company expects that it will be able to obtain 
financing or pursue other strategies to develop the Valencia uranium project but there are no assurances these initiatives will be 
successful. 

As of December 31, 2016 the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no 
change during the year with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy. 

 
16. Commitments and contingencies 
a) The Company is involved from time to time in various legal actions and claims in the ordinary course of business. In the 

opinion of management, the aggregate amount of any potential liability is not expected to have a material adverse effect on 
the Company’s financial position or results. 

b) The Company has non-cancellable lease rental payments as follows: 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Less than one year - 6,800 

 - 6,800 

c) The Company has tenements contracted for at the reporting date but not recognized as liabilities payable in connection with 
its Exclusive Prospecting Licenses as follows: 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 

Less than one year - 301,800 

One to three years - 25,100 

 - 326,900 

 

The above commitments in 2015 related to tenement minimum expenditure requirements on Exclusive Prospecting Licences 
(“EPL”) for Ondundu (EPL 3195) to the Ministry of Mines and Energy of the Republic of Namibia.  

These are necessary in order to maintain the tenement in which the Company and other parties are involved. 

If the Company decides to relinquish certain leases and/or does not meet these obligations or obtain appropriate waivers, assets 
recognised in the balance sheet may require review to determine the appropriateness of carrying values. The sale, transfer or 
farm-out of exploration rights to third parties will reduce or extinguish these obligations. 
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17. Key management compensation and related party transactions 
Compensation of key management personnel 

Key management personnel as defined under IFRS are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing 
and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company’s Chief 
Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Vice-President Legal Affairs and members of the Company’s Board of Directors. 

Compensation awarded to key management personnel is as follows: 

  
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 
Consulting fees  432,769 537,000 

Salaries and short-term employee benefits  147,797 192,000 

  580,566 729,000 

 
Related party transactions 

General and administrative expenses include $49,663 (2015 - $55,104) for serviced office expenses paid to a company, in which 
a Director is also a Director of Forsys. These transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the 
exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 

 
18. Segmented information 
An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and 
incur expenses, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Company’s chief operating decision maker, the Chief 
Executive Officer and for which discrete financial information is available. The Company has determined that it has one operating 
segment, the acquisition, exploration and development of uranium and gold mineral properties, all of which are currently located 
in Namibia. The Company’s corporate head office earns nominal interest income which is considered incidental to the activities of 
the Company and therefore does not meet the definition of an operating segment. 

Non-current assets excluding financial assets by geographic area are as follows: 

 
2016 

$ 
2015 

$ 
Namibia 88,308,916 85,096,690 

Other - 3,724 

 88,308,916 85,100,414 

 

19. Events occurring after the reporting period 
On February 21, 2017 the Company issued 34 shares in Razorback to B2Gold, representing 25% of the equity in this subsidiary, 
in satisfaction of the first earn-in under the Amended and Restated Heads of Agreement Earn-In on Exclusive Prospecting 
Licence EPL3195. Refer to note 6 for further details.  

Other than the item above, at the date of this report there are no other matters or circumstances which have arisen since 
December 31, 2016 that have significantly affected or may significantly affect: 

• The operations, in financial years subsequent to December 31, 2016, of the Company; 

• The results of those operations, in financial years subsequent to December 31, 2016, of the Company; 

• The state of affairs, in financial years subsequent to December 31, 2016 of the Company. 

 


